

No. 16-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICARDO SALAZAR-LIMON,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RONALD C. LEWIS
City Attorney

DONALD J. FLEMING
*Chief, Labor,
Employment & Civil
Rights Section*

ROBERT W. HIGGASON
Counsel of Record

SUZANNE CHAUVIN
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 368
Houston, Texas 77001
(832) 393-6481
robert.higgason@houstontx.gov

Counsel for Respondents

270442



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statutory and legal context	2
Factual Context.....	5
The Traffic Stop	5
The Struggle	7
The Shooting	8
The Investigation	9
The Criminal Case	9
Procedural history	10
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. There is no triable material fact issue regarding Officer Thompson's entitlement to summary judgment on grounds of qualified immunity.	10
II. There is no split of authority.	14
A. This case is not in conflict with <i>Cruz</i>	15
1. Unlike <i>Cruz</i> , petitioner is alive to contradict the officer's testimony, but he did not do so.	16
2. Officer Thompson did not infer that petitioner reached for his waistband; he observed it.	17
3. Petitioner's testimony that he was walking away does not imply that petitioner did not reach for his waistband.	18
4. The totality of the circumstances further distinguishes this case from <i>Cruz</i>	20
B. None of petitioner's other cases shows a circuit split.	21
First Circuit.	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Second Circuit	21
Third Circuit	22
Fourth Circuit	22
Sixth Circuit	23
Seventh Circuit	24
Eighth Circuit	25
Tenth Circuit	26
Eleventh Circuit	26
D.C. Circuit	27
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Aczel v. Labonia</i> , 92 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Bing v. City of Whitehall</i> , 456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Brockie v. AmeriPath, Inc.</i> , 273 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	13, 15
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Carr v. Castle</i> , 337 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir 2003)	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	11, 14
<i>Florence v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 149 F. App'x 237 (5th Cir. 2005)	11, 14
<i>Flythe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4, 13, 14
<i>Harris v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2003)	11, 14
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3
<i>Perez v. Suszczynski</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	2-3
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	3
<i>Thompson v. Johnson</i> , 348 Fed. App'x 919 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Sedgwick James of Wash.</i> , 276 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 713 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , __ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 69170 (2017)	15, 17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whitfield v. Melendez-Rivera</i> , 431 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . .	2, 3, 11
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	4, 10, 14
